taken by the government did not lead to the recognition of

additional impairment to goodwill.

The goodwill recognised at 1 January 2020 was tested for

impairment based on the value in use of the Crédit Agricole

Assurances Group’s insurance undertakings. Value in use is

determined using the present value of the future cash flows

of the CGU, as set out in medium-term business plans

prepared by the Group for management purposes. The

following assumptions were used :

 Estimated future cash flows: projections chiefly over a

3- to 5-year time horizon prepared for management

purposes.

 Capital allocated to insurance activities reflects the

projected solvency requirements taking into account

each entity’s financial position in terms of subordinated

notes;

 Growth rate: 2%.

 Discount rate: interest rates by geographical area are

between 7.3% and 12.32%.

At 30 June 2020, goodwill items continued to be justified.

In addition, sensitivity testing carried out shows that a +50

basis point change in discount rates would not result in any

significant impairment.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

CRÉDIT AGRICOLE ASSURANCES S.A.

  Consolidated Financial Statements at 30th June 2020  27

5.2 Investment property

5.2.1 INVESTMENT PROPERTY (EXCLUDING UNIT-LINKED CONTRACTS)

(in € million) 31/12/2019

Changes in

scope

Increases

(acquisitions)

Decreases

(disposals and

redemptions)

Foreign

exchange

differences

Other

movements 30/06/2020

Gross amount
6,435 - 169 (142) - - 6,462

Depreciation, amortization and impairment
(25) - (1) - - - (26)

NET VALUE OF INVESTMENT PROPERTY
6,410 - 168 (142) - - 6,436

 Notes to the consolidated financial statements

28 CRÉDIT AGRICOLE ASSURANCES S.A.   Consolidated Financial Statements at 30th June 2020

5.2.2 FAIR VALUE OF INVESTMENT PROPERTY

The market value of investment property recorded at amortised cost, as valued by “expert appraisers”, was €9,589 million at

30 June 2020 compared to €9,552 million at 31 December 2019.

All investment property are recognised at amortised cost in the balance sheet.

Estimated

fair value at

Quoted prices

in active

markets for

identical

instruments:

Valuation

based on

[…]

EXPLANATION OF THE TOTAL AMOUNT RECLASSIFIED BETWEEN PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR

THE DESIGNATED FINANCIAL ASSETS

(en millions d'euros) 30/06/2020 30/06/2019

Equity instruments 13,133 18,903

Debt instruments that do not meet the conditions of the “SPPI” test   18,461 20,514

TOTAL FINANCIAL ASSETS DESIGNATED TO THE OVERLAY APPROACH 31,594 39,417

 Notes to the consolidated financial statements

58 CRÉDIT AGRICOLE ASSURANCES S.A.   Consolidated Financial Statements at 30th June 2020

EXPLANATION OF THE TOTAL AMOUNT RECLASSIFIED BETWEEN PROFIT AND LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR DESIGNATED FINANCIAL ASSETS

 30/06/2020 30/06/2019

(in millions of euros)

Amount reported for

the designated

financial assets

applying IFRS 9

Amount that would have

been reported for the

designated financial

assets applying IAS 39

Amount reclassified in other

comprehensive income applying the

overlay approach

Amount reported for

the designated

financial assets

applying IFRS 9

Amount that would

have been reported

for the designated

financial assets

applying IAS 39

Amount reclassified in

other comprehensive

income applying the

overlay approach

Investment income   444 441 (3) 671 670 (1)

Investment expenses   (3) (2) 1 (3) (2) 1

Gains (losses) on disposals of investments net

of impairment and amortisation reversals   8 371 363 29 127 98

Change in fair value of investments at fair

value through profit or loss   (3,776) - 3,776 2,219 - (2,219)

Change in impairment on investments   - (229) (229) - 36 36

Investment income net of expenses (3,327) 581 3,908 2,916 831 (2,085)

Claims paid   (3,481) - - 1,837

Operating income   427 - - (248)

Income tax charge   83 - - 66

Net income group share   510 - - (182)

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

CRÉDIT AGRICOLE ASSURANCES S.A.

  Consolidated Financial Statements at 30th June 2020  59

EFFECT OF THE RECLASSIFICATION ON THE NET INCOME

 30/06/2020 30/06/2019

(in millions of euros)

Amount reported for the

designated financial

assets applying IFRS 9

Amount that would

have been reported for

the designated financial

assets applying IAS 39

Amount reclassified in

other comprehensive

income applying the

overlay approach

Amount reported for the

designated financial

assets applying IFRS 9

Amount that would

have been reported for

the designated financial

assets applying IAS 39

Amount reclassified in

other comprehensive

income applying the

overlay approach

Investment income   3,818 (3) 3,815 4,101 (1) 4,100

Investment expenses   (259) 1 (258) (214) 1 (213)

Gains (losses) on disposals of investments net of

impairment and amortisation reversals   373 363 736 42 98 140

Change in fair value of investments at fair value

through profit or loss   (7,935) 3,776 (4,159) 7,743 (2,219) 5,525

Change in impairment on investments   (100) (229) (329) (4) 36 32

Investment income net of expenses (4,103) 3,908 (195) 11,669 (2,085) 9,584

Claims paid   (7,093) (3,481) (10,574) (27,696) 1,837 (25,859)

Operating income   426 427 853 1,371 (248) 1,123

Income tax charge   (278) 83 (195) (375) 66 (309)

Net income group share   21 510 531 885 (182) 703

Counterparts in the consolidated balance sheet of deferred profit-sharing’s expense and deferred tax charge on designated assets stand respectively in the items of deferred participation

on revaluation of financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income and deferred tax on gains and losses recognized directly in equity.

 Notes to the consolidated financial statements

60 CRÉDIT AGRICOLE ASSURANCES S.A.   Consolidated Financial Statements at 30th June 2020

6.4 Claims expense

 30/06/2020

(in € million)

Life

insurance

contracts

Financial

contracts related

to IFRS 4

Total life

insurance

Non-life

insurance

contracts Total

Claims expense (5,790) (3,836) (9,626) (1,878) (11,504)

Change in insurance provisions (125) 1,373 1,248 (174) 1,074

Change in provisions for profit-sharing (564) (124) (688) (2) (690)

Change in provisions for deferred profit-sharing 784 - 784 - 784

Change in provisions for shortfall in liabilities - - - - -

Change in other technical reserves (56) - (56) (182) (237)

CLAIMS EXPENSE (5,751) (2,588) (8,338) (2,236) (10,574)

The change in provisions for deferred profit-sharing is not broken down between life insurance contracts and financial contracts

related to IFRS 4.

 30/06/2019

(in € million)

Life

insurance

contracts

Financial

contracts related

to IFRS 4

Total life

insurance

Non-life

insurance

contracts Total

Claims expense (5,614) (4,304) (9,918) (1,665) (11,583)

Change in insurance provisions (13,057) 1,215 (11,842) (299) (12,141)

Change in provisions for profit-sharing (763) (276) (1,039) - (1,039)

Change in provisions for deferred profit-sharing (997) - (997) - (997)

Change in provisions for shortfall in liabilities 3 (1) 2 - 2

Change in other technical reserves (23) - (23) (78) (100)

CLAIMS EXPENSE (20,451) (3,366) (23,817) (2,041) (25,859)

The change in provisions for deferred profit-sharing is not broken down between life insurance contracts and financial contracts

related to IFRS 4.

6.5 Tax charge

6.5.1 BREAKDOWN OF TOTAL TAX EXPENSE BETWEEN CURRENT AND DEFERRED TAX

(in € million) 30/06/2020 30/06/2019

Current tax charge (130) (219)

Deferred tax charge (148) (156)

Reclassification of current tax charge (income) related to overlay approach 83 66

TOTAL TAX CHARGE (195) (309)

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

CRÉDIT AGRICOLE ASSURANCES S.A.

  Consolidated Financial Statements at 30th June 2020  61